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1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY

Applicant: Habitat for Humanity of 
Hillsborough County, Florida, LLC.

FLU Category: RES-6

Service Area: Urban

Site Acreage: 4.79

Community 
Plan Area: Brandon

Overlay: None

Introduction Summary:

The request is to modify Planned Development PD 08-0270 (as modified by MM 12-0712), and is seeking a major 
modification to the existing PD. The development intent includes increasing the number of single-family homes 
located in POD “B” from 15 single-family homes to 23 single-family homes. The applicant also requests to modify the 
use of POD “A” from Business Office Professional to Residential (RSC-6 standard) to maintain the existing single-family 
home. 

Existing Approval(s): Proposed Modification(s):
POD “A” 
Existing structure designated as BPO Office use, to 
remain residential as interim use only.

Change existing and future use for POD “A” to remain 
residential, subject to RSC-6 standards.  

POD “B” 
15 single-family homes

Increase the number of single-family homes from 15 
homes to 23 homes.

Additional Information:

PD Variation(s):

LDC Part 6.06.00 (Landscaping/Buffering)

Reduce the 20-foot wide buffer / Type “B” 
screening to a 10-foot wide buffer / Type “A” 
screening along the eastern property boundary.

Waiver(s) to the Land Development Code: None requested. 

Planning Commission Recommendation:
Consistent

Development Services Recommendation:
Approvable, subject to proposed conditions
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.1 Vicinity Map

Context of Surrounding Area:
The subject site is located off Windhorst Road approximately 625 feet to the west of the intersection of Parsons 
Avenue North and West Windhorst Road. The surrounding area includes a mix of uses including:

To the north and northeast across West Windhorst Road is RSC-6 and ASC-1 zoned property and developed 
with single-family homes. 
Directly east of the subject side is a CN (Commercial Neighborhood) zoned property developed with a 
shopping center. South east is vacant CN and RSC-6 zoned land. Southeast is BPO and POD “C” of MM 12-
0712, designated for a storage facility. 
To the south is an existing church located on 7.46 acres and a single-family home on 0.7 acres. 
To the west is a single-family subdivision (Windhorst Village) zoned RSC-6, which abuts POD “A” and POD 
“B”.
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.2 Future Land Use Map

Subject Site Future Land Use Category: RES-6

Maximum Density/F.A.R.: 6 dwelling units per acre / 0.25 F.A.R. 

Typical Uses: Residential, suburban commercial, offices, multi-purpose, mixed use 
development.
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.3 Immediate Area Map

Adjacent Zonings and Uses

Location: Zoning:

Maximum 
Density/F.A.R. 
Permitted by 

Zoning District:

Allowable Use: Existing Use:

North RSC-6, ASC-1

Minimum 7,000 
square foot lot and 
1 dwelling unit per 

acre

Single-family home Single-family home

South RSC-6 Minimum 7,000 
square foot lot Single-family home Single-family home / Vacant 

East RSC-6, CN, 
BPO, PD 

Minimum 7,000 
square foot lot, 

CN & BPO FAR = .20
Commercial, office

Commercial, office, 
stormwater retention area, 

vacant

West RSC-6 Minimum 7,000 
square foot lot Single-family home Single-family home
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.3 Existing Site Plan (partial provided below for size and orientation purposes. See Section 8.0 for full site plan)
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.4 Proposed Site Plan (partial provided below for size and orientation purposes. See Section 8.0 for full site plan)
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2.5 Variations Requested
The applicant has requested a variation from the general site development requirements found in Parts 6.06.06, 
Buffering and Screening Requirements. Per LDC Section 6.06.06, the proposed residential, single family use would 
require a 20-foot buffer with Type B screening against the adjacent CN zoned parcel to the east (folio no. 
67358.1000). The applicant proposes the following variation. 

Reduce the 20-foot wide buffer with Type “B” screening to 10-foot wide buffer with Type “A” screening along the 
eastern PD boundary.

The applicant is requesting this variation to ensure that the home square footage is at least 1200 square feet finished. 
With approximately 87 feet of depth on the lots adjacent to this eastern buffer, the 20 feet of required buffer will not 
allow for typical home models to be constructed. According to the applicant, if a 20-foot buffer is required, there would
not be adequate depth for homes.

East Buffer Variance Reduction from 20 feet to 10 feet: 
Staff has reviewed the applicant’s waiver request and finds the eastern buffer waiver request supportable. The 
northernmost adjacent parcel (folio no. 67358.1000) designated Commercial Neighborhood located immediately east of 
proposed Lots 18 through 23 would be required to have a perimeter buffer adjacent to the parking area driveway, if 
redeveloped. Presently, there is an approximate 30-foot vegetated buffer between the neighborhood shopping center 
and the proposed residential lots, as shown in the aerial photo below illustrating the approximate location of the 10-
foot buffer and 5-foot setback (measured from the 10-foot buffer) on the subject site. Additionally, shown is the existing 
approximate 30-foot vegetated buffer area to the immediate east of the site. 

The homeowners will have screening and buffering to 
block the view of this element. The applicant has stated 
that fencing and plant material will be installed to 
provide privacy and screening between the two 
properties. Staff proposes a condition to ensure future 
residents are buffered against the adjacent uses. It 
should also be noted that a portion of the eastern 
boundary is the location of a Hillsborough County 
owned retention pond, which does not require a buffer, 
but the applicant has proposed to have a consistent 
buffer on the eastern lots. 

Staff has reviewed the justification statement submitted 
by the applicant for the variation and finds it to meet the 
criteria for approval per LDC Section 5.03.06.C.6. The 
Rezoning Hearing Master’s recommendation for this 
application is required to include a finding on whether 
the requested variations meet the criteria for approval.

10 ft. buffer 

5 ft. setback from the 10 ft. buffer



APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 21-0944 
ZHM HEARING DATE: September 13, 2021 
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: November 9, 2021 Case Reviewer: Timothy Lampkin   

  

Page 8 of 19 

 

 

 
 

 

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)  

Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable) 
Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements 

Windhorst Rd 
County 
Collector - 
Urban 

2 Lanes 
Substandard Road 
Sufficient ROW Width 

 Corridor Preservation Plan   
 Site Access Improvements  
 Substandard Road Improvements  
 Other   

Project Trip Generation  Not applicable for this request 
 Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips 
Existing 1,336 113 77 
Proposed 227 18 24 
Difference (+/-) (-) 1,109 (-) 95 (-) 53 
*Trips reported are based on net new external trips unless otherwise noted. 

Connectivity and Cross Access  Not applicable for this request 

Project Boundary Primary Access Additional 
Connectivity/Access Cross Access Finding 

North X None None Meets LDC 

South  Vehicular & 
Pedestrian 

None Meets LDC 

East  None None Meets LDC 
West  None None Meets LDC 
Notes: 

Design Exception/Administrative Variance   Not applicable for this request 
Road Name/Nature of Request Type Finding 
Windhorst Rd./Substandard Roadway 
Improvements 

Administrative Variance 
Requested 

Approvable 

Windhorst Rd./Number of Access 
Connections 

Administrative Variance 
Requested Approvable 

Windhorst Rd./Minimum Driveway Separation Administrative Variance 
Requested 

Approvable 

Notes: Applicant proffered right of way dedication on Windhorst Rd. 

4.0 Additional Site Information & Agency Comments Summary  

Transportation Objections Conditions 
Requested 

Additional 
Information/Comments 

 Design Exception/Adm. Variance Requested 
 Off-Site Improvements Provided 

 Yes  N/A 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

See Staff Report. 
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4.0 ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION & AGENCY COMMENTS SUMMARY  

INFORMATION/REVIEWING AGENCY  
 

   
 

Environmental: Comments 
Received Objections Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 

Information/Comments 

Environmental Protection Commission   Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No  

 Yes 
 No 

 

Natural Resources  Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 
 

Conservation & Environ. Lands Mgmt.  Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 
 

Check if Applicable: 
 Wetlands/Other Surface Waters         
 Use of Environmentally Sensitive Land 

Credit        
 Wellhead Protection Area                       
 Surface Water Resource Protection Area  

 Potable Water Wellfield Protection Area 
 Significant Wildlife Habitat  
 Coastal High Hazard Area 
 Urban/Suburban/Rural Scenic Corridor (W. Windhorst Rd.) 
 Adjacent to ELAPP property 
 Other _________________________ 

Public Facilities:  Comments 
Received Objections Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 

Information/Comments 
Transportation 

 Design Exc./Adm. Variance Requested  
 Off-site Improvements Provided   

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 

Service Area/ Water & Wastewater 
Urban       City of Tampa  
Rural        City of Temple Terrace  

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 

Hillsborough County School Board  
Adequate     K-5  6-8   9-12    N/A 
Inadequate  K-5  6-8   9-12    N/A 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

This is an analysis for 
adequate facilities only and 
is not a determination of 
school concurrency. A 
school concurrency review 
will be issued prior to
preliminary plat or site 
plan approval. 

Impact/Mobility Fees 

Comprehensive Plan:  Comments 
Received Findings Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 

Information/Comments 
Planning Commission  

 Meets Locational Criteria       N/A 
 Locational Criteria Waiver Requested 
 Minimum Density Met            N/A 

 Yes 
 No 

 Inconsistent 
 Consistent 

 Yes 
 No 
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5.0 IMPLEMENTATION RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
5.1 Compatibility  
 
The subject site is located off Windhorst Road approximately 625 feet to the west of the intersection of Parsons Avenue 
North and West Windhorst Road. The request is to allow an increase in the number of single-family homes located in 
POD “B” from 15 single-family homes to 23 single-family homes. Additionally, the applicant proposes to modify the use 
of POD “A” from Business Office Professional to Residential (RSC-6 standard) to maintain the existing single-family home.  
 
The development of POD “A” and POD “B” is bound on the east by vacant property referred to as POD “C” of the same 
Planned Development. Also located east is a shopping center, BPO-zoned office buildings, and a stormwater pond on an 
adjacent property. To the west is a single-family subdivision (Windhorst Village) zoned RSC-6, which abuts POD “A” and 
POD “B”. To the south is an existing church located on 7.46 acres and a single-family home on 0.7 acres. The residential 
development will provide an adequate transition from the commercial, office and self-storage facility. 
 
The applicant proposes residential single-family development; therefore, the cross access to POD “C” is not required. 
The applicant also proposes to remove the vehicular cross-access between POD “A” and POD “B” and replace it with a 
5-foot sidewalk to promote pedestrian connectivity through the designated Common Area, as shown on the site plan.  
 
A 16-inch water main is located within the south right-of-way of W. Windhorst Road and a 6-inch wastewater force main 
exists is located within the north right-of-way of W. Windhorst Road. Wetlands Division staff of the Environmental 
Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) inspected the above referenced site in order to determine the 
extent of any wetlands and other surface waters pursuant to Chapter 1-11, Rules of the EPC. The site inspection revealed 
that no wetlands or other surface waters exist within the above referenced parcel. 
 
The proposed use with conditions demonstrates sensitivity to adjacent residential uses through site conditions. While 
not required, the applicant has proposed a condition requiring a 6-foot high wood fence finished side out with Type “A” 
screening on the western boundary of POD “B” adjacent to the retention pond and common area screening the back 
yards of the existing homes (folios 67557.0106, 67557.0108, 67557.0110, 67557.0112, 67557.0114, 67557.0116, and 
67557.0120) located along Windhorst Ridge Road adjacent to the retention pond in POD “B”.  
 
The application requests a variation to Land Development Code Parts 6.06.00 (Landscaping/Buffering) to reduce the 20-
foot wide buffer with Type “B” screening to allow a 10-foot wide buffer with Type “A” screening along the eastern PD 
boundary. In lieu of the 20-foot landscape buffer, the applicant proposes a 10-foot buffer with Type “A” screening. The 
site will comply with and conform to all other applicable policies and regulations, including but not limited to, the 
Hillsborough County Land Development Code. As reflected in the recommended conditions of approval in this report, 
staff does not object to the requested variation. The hearing master’s recommendation for this application is required 
to include a finding on whether the requested variations meet the criteria for approval, per LDC Section 5.03.06.C.6. 
 
5.2 Recommendation      
 
The request is consistent with the goals of the Brandon Community Plan area. The proposed development satisfies the 
intent of the Goals, Objectives and Policies of the Future Land Use Element of the Unincorporated Hillsborough County 
Comprehensive Plan. The project with the proposed development standards, existing scale and restrictions may be found 
to be compatible with nearby development patterns. The proposed project with the proposed development standards, 
existing scale and restrictions may be found approvable, with conditions. The request would encourage residential 
development that complements the surrounding character and promotes housing diversity in the Brandon Community 
Plan area.  
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6.0 PROPOSED CONDITIONS  
 
Approval - Approval of the request, subject to the conditions listed below, is based on the general site plan submitted 
August 18, 2021. 
 

1. The site may be developed with either of the Proposed Alternate PD Plans as shall be 
developed as depicted on the general site plan, and subject to the conditions listed below 
for each Alternate Plan. 

 
Alternate A (Sheet 1 OF 2, Proposed General Development Plan) 

 
POD A shall be developed with a single-family home, subject to RSC-6 standards. maximum of 22,000 
square feet of BPO Uses: 

 
• Minimum Front Setback: 40 feet (W. Windhorst Rd.) 
• Minimum Front Setback: 30 feet (Internal Road) 
• Minimum Side Setback: 15 feet 
• Minimum Rear Setback: 20 feet 
• Minimum Building Separation: 15 feet 
• Maximum Building Height: 35 feet (2 stories) 
• Minimum Lot Size 10,000 square feet 
• Minimum Lot Width 70 feet 

 
The existing home in POD A be an interim use and has the option to modify to an office use. 
Medical office use shall be prohibited. The Office use shall be limited to the following hours 
of operation: 

 
• Monday-Friday  7a.m.-9p.m. 

 
 

POD B shall be developed with a maximum of 10,000 square feet of BPO/Restaurant Uses: 
 

• Minimum Front Setback: 40 feet (W. Windhorst Rd.) 
• Minimum Front Setback: 30 feet (Internal Road) 
• Minimum Side Setback: 10 feet 
• Minimum Rear Setback: 20 feet 
• Minimum Building Separation: 15 feet 
• Maximum Building Height: 35 feet (2 stories) 
• Minimum Lot Size 10,000 square feet 
• Minimum Lot Width 70 feet 

If POD B is developed with a freestanding restaurant, the applicant shall provide a maximum 
50 foot building setback from the northern boundary south of W. Windhorst Road; there shall 
be no drive thru. Parking field shall be located to the south and/or west of the subject's 
building; there shall be no parking between W. Windhorst Road and the building. If the  
restaurant  is free standing the maximum  square footage shall  be 3,500. 
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POD C shall be developed  with a maximum  of 40,000 square feet of self storage: 

Minimum Front Setback: 20 feet 
Minimum Side Setback:  20 feet (along the southern boundary) 
Minimum Side Setback:  15 feet (Adjacent to folio numbers 67355.0000 and 
67355 .0100) 
Minimum Rear Setback: 20 feet 
Minimum Building Separation: 15 feet 
Maximum Building Height: 35 feet (2 stories) 
Minimum Lot Size:  10,000 square feet 
Minimum Lot Width:  70 feet 

• The east elevation (facing North Parsons Avenue)  of  the  self storage  
building(s) shall architecturally be residential in style and shall consist of a  
pitched  or gable  roof, window treatments and architecturally finished. 
 

• Self storage operation shall be 6 a.m. to 9 p.m. Monday-Saturday , and 8 
a.m. to 5  p.m.  on Sunday. An attendant/employee shall be on the premises 
at all times during business operating hours. 

 
• The south elevation of the self storage building shall include patterns at 

intervals of no more  than  50  feet  along  the  horizontal   length   of   the   
facade   and   the   patterns shall be either horizontal or vertical. Patterns shall 
include features  such  as  color  changes, texture  changes and/or surface  
molding changes such as offsets, reveals or   ribs. 

 
• No outside storage of vehicles, recreational vehicles, equipment, etc. shall be 

permitted in Pod C. The self storage use may be allowed to park and/or store 
one moving type truck on site for lease/rental to its customers as an accessory 
use. The truck shall be internally  within  the self storage  facility. 

 
Alternate  B (Sheet 2 OF 2, Proposed General  Development  Plan) 

 
POD A shall be developed with a single-family home, subject to RSC-6 standards. maximum of 3,050 
square feet of BPO Uses: 

 
• Minimum Front Setback: 40 feet (W. Windhorst Rd.) 
• Minimum Front Setback: 30 feet (Internal Road) 
• Minimum Side Setback: 15 feet 
• Minimum Rear Setback: 20 feet 
• Minimum Building Separation: 15 feet 
• Maximum Building Height: 35 feet (2 stories) 
• Minimum Lot Size 10,000 square feet 
• Minimum Lot Width 70 feet 

 
The existing home in POD A shall remain. be an interim use and has the option to modify to an office use. Medical 
office use shall  be prohibited.  The Office use shall be limited  to the following hours   of operation: 
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• Monday-Friday 7a.m.-9p.m. 

 
POD B shall be developed with a maximum of twenty-three (23) fifteen (15) Single Family units: 

 
• Minimum Front Setback: 40 feet (W. Windhorst Rd.) 
• Minimum Side Setback:                                                                        15 feet along W. Windorst Rd. 
• Minimum Front Setback: 25 20 feet (Internal Road) 
• Minimum Side Setback: 7.5 5 feet 
• Minimum Rear Setback: 25 5 feet 
• Minimum Building Separation: 15 10 feet 
• Maximum Building Height: 35 feet (2 stories) 
• Minimum Lot Size 7,000 3,480 square feet 
• Minimum Lot Width 70 40 feet 

If POD B is developed with three (3) or fewer dwelling units, the developer shall not be required to 
construct the internal road. 

 
POD C shall be developed with a maximum of 40,000 square feet of self storage: 
• Minimum Front Setback: 20 feet 
• Minimum Side Setback: 20 feet (along the southern boundary) 
• Minimum Side Setback: 15 feet (Adjacent to folio numbers 67355.0000 and 67355.0100) 
• Minimum Rear Setback: 20 feet 
• Minimum Building Separation: 15 feet 
• Maximum Building Height: 35 feet (2 stories) 
• Minimum Lot Size: 10,000 square feet 
• Minimum Lot Width: 70 feet 

• The east elevation (facing North Parsons Avenue) of the self 
storage building(s) shall architecturally be residential in style and 
shall consist of a pitched or gable roof, window treatments and 
architecturally finished. 

 
Self storage operation shall be 6 a.m. to 9 p.m. Monday-Saturday , and 8 a.m. to 5 
p.m. on Sunday. An attendant/employee shall be on the premises 
at all times during business operating hours. 

 
• The south elevation of the self storage building shall include patterns at 

interval s of no more than 50 feet alo ng the horizontal le ngth of 
the fayade and the patterns shall be either horizontal or vertical. 
Patterns shall include features such as color changes, texture 
changes and/or surface molding changes such as offsets, reveals or 
ribs. 

 
No outside storage of vehicles, recreational vehicles, equipment, etc. shall be 
permitted in Pod C. The self-storage use may be allowed to park and/or store one 
moving type truck on site for lease/rental to its customers as an accessory use. 
The truck shall be internally within the self-storage  facility. 
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2. The subject property shall be subject to the buffering and screening requirements of Section 6.06.06 

and 4.01.07 of the Hillsborough County Land Development Code, unless specified herein. 
The following minimum buffers shall be required for Alternative A: 

 
• 40 foot buffer along the northern (W. Windhorst Rd.) boundary and a 10 foot buffer along 

the southern boundary 
• 10 foot buffer east of POD B 
• 20 foot buffer east of POD C (along N. Parsons Ave.) 
• 20 foot buffer along the western  boundary adjacent to POD   A. 

 
 

The following minimum buffers shall be required, for Alternative B if (23) twenty-three units four or more 
units are constructed in POD “B”: 

 
• 40 8-foot urban scenic corridor buffer and 14-foot future right-of-way dedication along 

the northern (W. Windhorst Rd.) boundary and a 10-foot buffer along the southern 
boundary, excluding lot 9 and the Future Roadway Connection. 

• 10-foot buffer with Type “A” screening east of POD A and B 
• 20-foot buffer east of POD C (along N. Parsons Ave.) 
• 20 foot buffer along the western boundary 
• A 6-foot high wood fence finished side out with Type “A” screening on the western boundary 

adjacent to the retention pond and common area.  
 

 
3. Approval of this application does not ensure that water will be available at the time when the 

applicant seeks permits to actually develop. This site is located within the Hillsborough County 
Urban Service Area, therefore the subject property should be served by Hillsborough County Water 
and Wastewater Service. This comment sheet does not guarantee water or wastewater service or a 
point of connection. Developer is responsible for submitting a utility service request at the time of 
development plan review and will be responsible for any on-site improvements as well as possible 
off-site improvements. 

 
4. The stormwater management system shall be designed and constructed in such a manner so as to 

not adversely  impact off-site surface and  groundwater  elevations. 
 

5. Approval of this rezoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee  that  the 
Environmental Protection Commission approvals/ permits necessary for the development as 
proposed will be issued, does not itself serve to justify any impacts to wetlands, and does not  grant 
any implied  or vested  right to environmental  approvals. 

 
6. Trees defined as Grand Oaks per the Land Development Code (LDC) shall be identified on the 

preliminary plat(s) submitted through the LDC subdivision review process. If it is determined the 
Grand Oaks require preservation by the County, the location of the proposed north-south internal 
roadway between Pod A and Pod B as well as any other nearby improvements shall be modified 
and/or situated in a manner so as to avoid adverse impacts to the Grand Oaks. In this event, a 
modification to the Planned Development shall not be required. 
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7. The project may be permitted above uses and will be subject to formal delineation of on-site 
conservation areas, preservation areas and water bodies and final calculation of maximum 
density/intensity  (FAR)  permitted   by  the  Comprehensive  Plan  in  accordance  with    the 
Environmentally Sensitive Lands Credits requirement of the Comprehensive Plan. If the maximum 
number of units and/or maximum square footage for the project as permitted herein exceeds the 
maximum density/intensity (FAR) permitted by the Comprehensive Plan, per the Environmentally 
Sensitive Lands Credits requirement, the number of dwelling units and/or square footage allowed 
in the project shall decrease as necessary to conform to the Comprehensive Plan. 

 
8. If POD C develops prior to POD B, then cross access shall be stubbed out according to alternative A, 

however, that cross access may be removed if POD B develops according to alternative B.  POD C 
may be developed without the cross access if: 

 
• POD B is developed under alternative B; or 
• Prior to Site Development Approval An executed agreement between the owners of POD C 

and POD B is provided, stating that the cross access will not be provided and that POD B will 
develop according toalternative B. 

 
8. If MM 21-0944 is approved, the County Engineer will approve a Section 6.04.02. Administrative 

Variance (dated August 30, 2021) which was found approvable by the County Engineer (on 
September 1, 2021). Approval of this Administrative Variance will waive the W. Windhorst Rd. 
substandard road improvements required by Section 6.04.03.L. of the LDC.  
 

9.  If MM 21-0944 is approved, the County Engineer will approve a Section 6.04.02. Administrative 
Variance (dated August 30, 2021) which was found approvable by the County Engineer (on 
September 1, 2021). Approval of this Administrative Variance will waive the maximum number of 
access connections required by Section 6.04.03. I. of the LDC to allow two (2) access connection on 
W. Windhorst Rd. as shown on the PD Site Plan.  

 
10. If MM 21-0944 is approved, the County Engineer will approve a Section 6.04.02. Administrative 

Variance (dated August 30, 2021) which was found approvable by the County Engineer (on 
September 1, 2021). Approval of this Administrative Variance will waive the minimum driveway 
spacing required by Section 6.04.07 of the LDC for the project driveway connections as shown on the 
PD Site Plan.  

 
11. As shown on the PD Site Plan, the developer shall dedicate 14 feet of right of way along the frontage 

of West Windhorst Road.  
 

12. Notwithstanding anything herein these conditions or on the PD Site Plan to the contrary, POD A shall 
be restricted to a single-family detached dwelling unit. This condition shall be considered a Critical 
Design Feature and modification shall be reviewed as a major modification in accordance with the 
procedures of LDC, Sec. 10.03.00.  

 
13. The developer shall construct, with the initial increment of development, a vehicular and pedestrian 

roadway connection stub-out to folio no. 67589.6622. In addition to any end-of-way 
treatment/signage required by the Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD), the 
developer shall place signage which identifies roadway stub-outs as a “Future Roadway Connection”.  
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14. Notwithstanding anything herein these conditions or on the PD site plan to the contrary, on-street 
parking in the vicinity of the cul-de-sac shall be permitted provided the roadway meets 
Transportation Technical Manual TND-3 standards (or another section which allows on street 
parking).  
 

15. As shown on the PD Site Plan, the developer shall construct a minimum 5-foot wide sidewalk 
connection which connects Pod A with the sidewalk to be constructed within the internal roadway 
within Pod B. This condition shall be considered a critical design feature, and any future changes to 
this condition shall be considered a Major Modification and reviewed in accordance with the process 
outlined in Section 10.03.00 of the LDC.  
 

16. If the notes and/or graphic on the site plan are in conflict with specific zoning conditions and/or the 
Land Development Code (LDC) regulations, the more restrictive regulation shall apply, unless 
specifically conditioned otherwise. References to development standards of the LDC in the above 
stated conditions shall be interpreted as the regulations in effect at the time of preliminary site 
plan/plat approval. 

 
17. The Development of the project shall proceed in strict accordance with the terms and conditions 

contained in the Development Order, the General Site Plan, the land use conditions contained herein, 
and all applicable rules, regulations, and ordinances of Hillsborough County. 

 
18. Effective as of February 1, 1990, this development order/permit shall meet the concurrency 

requirements of Chapter 163 Part II, Florida Statutes. 
 
 
 
 

 

Zoning Administrator Sign Off:  

J. Brian Grady
Fri Sep  3 2021 13:24:36  

SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
& BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL.  
Approval of this re-zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive 
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required permits needed 
for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved.  The project will be required to comply 
with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary building permits for on-site structures.  
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7.0 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND/OR GRAPHICS 
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8.0 PROPOSED SITE PLAN (FULL)
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9.0 FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT (see following pages) 
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COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH  
 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE  
LAND USE HEARING OFFICER 

 
 
APPLICATION NUMBER:   MM 21-0944 
 
DATE OF HEARING:   September 13, 2021 
 
APPLICANT: Habitat for Humanity of Hillsborough 

County Florida, Inc. 

PETITION REQUEST: The Major Modification request is to 
modify PD 08-0270 to increase the 
number of single-family homes and 
eliminate the permitted office land uses 

LOCATION: South side of W. Windhorst Rd and 200 
feet east of Windhorst Ridge Rd 

 
SIZE OF PROPERTY:   4.34 acres, m.o.l. 
 
EXISTING ZONING DISTRICT:  PD 08-0270 
 
FUTURE LAND USE CATEGORY: RES-6 
 
SERVICE AREA:    Urban 
 
COMMUNITY PLAN:   Brandon 
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DEVELOPMENT REVIEW STAFF REPORT 
 
*Note: Formatting issues prevented the entire Development Services 
Department staff report from being copied into the Hearing Master’s 
Recommendation.  Therefore, please refer to the Development Services 
Department web site for the complete staff report.  

1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY  

Applicant:   Habitat for Humanity of Hillsborough County, Florida,  
 LLC.  

FLU Category:   RES-6  

Service Area:   Urban  

Site Acreage:   4.79  

Community Plan Area:  Brandon  

Overlay:    None  

Introduction Summary:  
The request is to modify Planned Development PD 08-0270 (as modified by MM 
12-0712), and is seeking a major modification to the existing PD. The 
development intent includes increasing the number of single-family homes 
located in POD “B” from 15 single-family homes to 23 single-family homes. The 
applicant also requests to modify the use of POD “A” from Business Office 
Professional to Residential (RSC-6 standard) to maintain the existing single-
family home.  
Existing Approval(s):  Proposed Modification(s):  
POD “A”  

Existing structure designated as BPO 
Office use, to remain residential as 
interim use only.  

Change existing and future use for POD 
“A” to remain residential, subject to RSC-
6 standards.  

POD “B”  

15 single-family homes  

Increase the number of single-family 
homes from 15 homes to 23 homes.  
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Additional Information:  

PD Variation(s): LDC Part 6.06.00 (Landscaping/Buffering):  

Reduce the 20-foot wide buffer / Type “B” screening to a 10-foot wide buffer / 
Type “A” screening along the eastern property boundary.  

Waiver(s) to the Land Development Code: None requested.  

Planning Commission Recommendation: Consistent  

Development Services Recommendation: Approvable, subject to proposed 
conditions  

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA 2.1 Vicinity Map  
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Context of Surrounding Area:  

The subject site is located off Windhorst Road approximately 625 feet to the west 
of the intersection of Parsons Avenue North and West Windhorst Road. The 
surrounding area includes a mix of uses including:  

• To the north and northeast across West Windhorst Road is RSC-6 and ASC-1 
zoned property and developed with single-family homes.  

• Directly east of the subject side is a CN (Commercial Neighborhood) zoned 
property developed with a shopping center. South east is vacant CN and RSC-6 
zoned land. Southeast is BPO and POD “C” of MM 12- 0712, designated for a 
storage facility.  

• To the south is an existing church located on 7.46 acres and a single-family 
home on 0.7 acres. 
• To the west is a single-family subdivision (Windhorst Village) zoned RSC-6, 
which abuts POD “A” and POD “B”.  
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA 2.2 Future Land Use Map  

 
Subject Site Future Land 
Use Category:  RES-6  

Maximum Density/F.A.R.:  6 dwelling units per acre / 0.25 F.A.R.  

Typical Uses:  Residential, suburban commercial, offices, multi-
purpose, mixed use development.  
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA 2.3 Immediate Area Map  

Adjacent Zonings and Uses  

Location
:  Zoning:  

Maximum Density/F.A.R. 
Permitted by Zoning 
District:  

Allowable 
Use:  

Existing 
Use:  

North  RSC-6, ASC-
1  

Minimum 7,000 square foot 
lot and 1 dwelling unit per 
acre  

Single-family 
home  

Single-
family home 

 

East 
RSC-6, 
CN, BPO, 
PD  

Minimum 7,000 square 
foot lot, CN & BPO 
FAR = .20  

Commercial, 
office  

Commercial, office, 
stormwater retention 
area, vacant  
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA 
2.3 Existing Site Plan (partial provided below for size and orientation purposes. 
See Section 8.0 for full site plan)  
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA 
2.4 Proposed Site Plan (partial provided below for size and orientation 
purposes. See Section 8.0 for full site plan 
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2.5 Variations Requested 

The applicant has requested two variations from the general site development 
requirements found in Parts 6.06.06, Buffering and Screening Requirements. Per 
LDC Section 6.06.06, the proposed residential, single family use would require a 
20-foot buffer with Type B screening against the adjacent CN zoned parcel to the 
east (folio no. 67358.1000).  

 Reduce the 20-foot wide buffer to 10 feet along the western PD boundary 
with Type “A” screening.  

 Allow the 15-foot rear setback to be included in the buffer zone.  

The applicant is requesting variances to ensure that the home square footage is 
at least 1200 square feet finished. With approximately 87 feet of depth on the lots 
adjacent to this eastern buffer, the 20 feet of required buffer will not allow for 
typical home models to be constructed. According to the applicant, if the front 
and rear setbacks are both 20feet and an additional 15-foot buffer is required, 
there would only be 32 feet of depth for homes.  

East Buffer Variance Reduction from 20 feet to 10 feet:  

Staff has reviewed the applicant’s waiver request and finds the eastern buffer 
waiver request supportable. The northernmost adjacent parcel (folio no. 
67358.1000) designated Commercial Neighborhood located immediately west of 
proposed Lots 18 through 23 would be required to have a perimeter buffer 
adjacent to the parking area driveway, if redeveloped. Presently, there is an 
approximate 30-foot vegetated buffer between the neighborhood shopping center 
and the proposed residential lots, as shown in the aerial photo below illustrating 
the approximate location of the 10- foot buffer and concurrent 15-foot setback on 
the subject site. Additionally, shown is the existing approximate 30-foot vegetated 
buffer area to the immediate east of the site.  

Staff has reviewed the applicant’s waiver request and finds the request to have 
the setback within the buffer area to be supportable. The homeowners will have 
screening and buffering to block the view of this element. The applicant has 
stated that fencing and plant material will be installed to provide privacy and 
screening between the two properties. Staff proposes a condition to ensure 
future residents are buffered against the adjacent uses. It should also be noted 
that a portion of the eastern boundary is the location of a Hillsborough County 
owned retention pond, which does not require a buffer, but the applicant has 
proposed to have a consistent buffer on the eastern lots.  

Staff has reviewed the justification statement submitted by the applicant for the 
variations and finds they meet the criteria for approval per LDC Section 
5.03.06.C.6. The Rezoning Hearing Master’s recommendation for this application 
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is required to include a finding on whether the requested variations meet the 
criteria for approval.  

  

 

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN 
SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)  
Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable)  

Windhorst 
Rd  

County 
Collector - 
Urban  

2 Lanes 
Substandard Road 
Sufficient ROW Width  

 Corridor Preservation 
Plan 

 Site Access 
Improvements 

 Substandard Road 
Improvements  Other  
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Project Trip Generation Not applicable for this request  

 

Additional Information/Comments  

See Staff Report.  

Connectivity and Cross Access Not applicable for this request  

Transportation  

 Design Exception/Adm. Variance Requested  Off-Site Improvements 
Provided  

Objections  

 Yes N/A  No  

Conditions Requested  

 Yes  No  

 Yes  No Yes No Yes No  

 
4.0 ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION & AGENCY COMMENTS SUMMARY  
INFORMATION/REVIEWI
NG AGENCY  

    

Environmental:  
Comment
s 
Received 

Objection
s  

Condition
s 
Requeste
d  

Additional 
Information/Comme
nts  

Environmental Protection Commission Natural Resources 
Conservation & Environ. Lands Mgmt.  

 Yes  No Yes No Yes No  

 Yes  No Yes No Yes No  
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Check if Applicable: 

 Wetlands/Other Surface Waters  

 Use of Environmentally Sensitive Land Credit  

 Wellhead Protection Area 
 Surface Water Resource Protection Area  

 Potable Water Wellfield Protection Area 
 Significant Wildlife Habitat 
 Coastal High Hazard Area 
 Urban/Suburban/Rural Scenic Corridor (W. Windhorst Rd.)  Adjacent to 

ELAPP property  

 Other _________________________  
Public 
Facilities:  

Comments 
Received  Objections Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 
Information/Comments  

Transportation  

 Design 
Exc./Adm. 
Variance 
Requested  
Off-site 
Improvements 
Provided  

 Yes  
No  

 Yes 
No  

 Yes  
No  

 

Service Area/ 
Water & 
Wastewater  

Urban  City 
of Tampa 

Rural  City of 
Temple Terrace  

 Yes  
No  

 Yes 
No  

 Yes  
No  

 

Hillsborough 
County School 
Board  

Adequate  K-5 
6-8 9-12 
N/A 

 Yes  
No  

 Yes 
No   Yes No 

This is an analysis for 
adequate facilities only and 
is not a determination of 
school concurrency. A 
school concurrency review 
will be issued prior to 
preliminary plat or site plan 
approval.  
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Inadequate  K-
5 6-8 9-12 

N/A  

 

Comprehensive 
Plan:  

Comments 
Received  Findings  Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 
Information/Comments 

Planning 
Commission  

 Meets 
Locational Criteria 

N/A  
Locational Criteria 
Waiver Requested 

 Minimum 
Density Met  
N/A  

 Yes  
No  

 
Inconsistent 

 
Consistent  

 Yes No  

 

5.0 IMPLEMENTATION RECOMMENDATIONS  

5.1 Compatibility  

The subject site is located off Windhorst Road approximately 625 feet to the west 
of the intersection of Parsons Avenue North and West Windhorst Road. The 
request is to allow an increase in the number of single-family homes located in 
POD “B” from 15 single-family homes to 23 single-family homes. Additionally, the 
applicant proposes to modify the use of POD “A” from Business Office 
Professional to Residential (RSC-6 standard) to maintain the existing single-
family home.  

The development of POD “A” and POD “B” is bound on the east by vacant 
property referred to as POD “C” of the same Planned Development. Also located 
east is a shopping center, BPO-zoned office buildings, and a stormwater pond on 
an adjacent property. To the west is a single-family subdivision (Windhorst 
Village) zoned RSC-6, which abuts POD “A” and POD “B”. To the south is an 
existing church located on 7.46 acres and a single-family home on 0.7 acres. The 
residential development will provide an adequate transition from the commercial, 
office and self-storage facility.  

The applicant proposes residential single-family development; therefore, the 
cross access to POD “C” is not required. The applicant also proposes to remove 
the vehicular cross-access between POD “A” and POD “B” and replace it with a 
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5-foot sidewalk to promote pedestrian connectivity through the designated 
Common Area, as shown on the site plan.  

A 16-inch water main is located within the south right-of-way of W. Windhorst 
Road and a 6-inch wastewater force main exists is located within the north right-
of-way of W. Windhorst Road. Wetlands Division staff of the Environmental 
Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) inspected the above 
referenced site in order to determine the extent of any wetlands and other 
surface waters pursuant to Chapter 1-11, Rules of the EPC. The site inspection 
revealed that no wetlands or other surface waters exist within the above 
referenced parcel.  

The proposed use with conditions demonstrates sensitivity to adjacent residential 
uses through site conditions. While not required, the applicant has proposed a 
condition requiring a 6-foot high wood fence finished side out with Type “A” 
screening on the western boundary of POD “B” adjacent to the retention pond 
and common area screening the back yards of the existing homes (folios 
67557.0106, 67557.0108, 67557.0110, 67557.0112, 67557.0114, 67557.0116, 
and 67557.0120) located along Windhorst Ridge Road adjacent to the retention 
pond in POD “B”.  

The application requests a variation to Land Development Code Parts 6.06.00 
(Landscaping/Buffering) to reduce the 20- foot wide buffer to 10 feet along the 
western PD boundary, and concurrently allow the rear setback to be included in 
the buffer zone. In lieu of the landscape buffer, the applicant proposes a 10-foot 
buffer with Type “A” screening. The site will comply with and conform to all other 
applicable policies and regulations, including but not limited to, the Hillsborough 
County Land Development Code. As reflected in the recommended conditions of 
approval in this report, staff does not object to the requested variation. The 
hearing master’s recommendation for this application is required to include a 
finding on whether the requested variations meet the criteria for approval, per 
LDC Section 5.03.06.C.6.  

5.2 Recommendation  

The request is consistent with the goals of the Brandon Community Plan area. 
The proposed development satisfies the intent of the Goals, Objectives and 
Policies of the Future Land Use Element of the Unincorporated Hillsborough 
County Comprehensive Plan. The project with the proposed development 
standards, existing scale and restrictions may be found to be compatible with 
nearby development patterns. The proposed project with the proposed 
development standards, existing scale and restrictions may be found approvable, 
with conditions. The request would encourage residential development that 
complements the surrounding character and promotes housing diversity in the 
Brandon Community Plan area.  
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Zoning conditions were presented to the Zoning Hearing Master at the hearing 
and are hereby incorporated into the Zoning Hearing Master’s recommendation. 

 
SUMMARY OF HEARING 

 
THIS CAUSE came on for hearing before the Hillsborough County Land Use 
Hearing Officer on September 13, 2021.  Mr. Brian Grady of the Hillsborough 
County Development Services Department introduced the petition. 
 
Mr. Ron Spoor with Habitat for Humanity 509 East Jackson Street Tampa 
testified on behalf of the applicant.  Mr. Spoor stated that rents in the Tampa Bay 
area have increased 21 percent since January.  He added that good housing is 
out of reach for many families in Hillsborough County.  Habitat for Humanity is 
proposing to provide 23 local families the opportunity to build attractive, 
sustainable and affordable housing in a new subdivision proposed at 205 
Windhorst Road.  A zoning modification is requested to make the opportunities 
possible. 

Ms. Lanette Glass with Habitat for Humanity 509 East Jackson Street Tampa 
testified on behalf of the applicant.  Ms. Glass discussed the aesthetics of the 
proposed community.  She stated that they intend to save a group of three live 
oak trees that are greater than 36 inches each.  A common area for the 
community will be created.   Ms. Glass showed pictures of typical houses that 
would be built which include one and two story models. 

Mr. Tim Lampkin of the Development Services Department, testified regarding 
the County staff report.  Mr. Lampkin described the Major Modification as a 
proposed increase from 15 single-family homes to 23 single-family homes and 
also the modification of Pod A and B.  He identified the location of the property 
and stated that Pod A is designated as permitted Business Professional Office 
uses which will remain residential in the interim. Pod B was approved for 15 
single-family homes and its increasing to 23.  Two Planned Development 
Variations are requested regarding the required buffering and screening.  The 
applicant is requesting to reduce the required 20-foot buffer to 10 feet in the rear.   

Hearing Master Finch asked Mr. Lampkin if that area was required to have a 
Type B buffer.  Mr. Lampkin replied yes and added that the applicant requests to 
install a Type A buffer instead as a part of the Variation request.  

Mr. Lampkin continued his presentation by showing a copy of the site plan.  The 
applicant is requesting a 10-foot buffer and an 8-foot urban scenic corridor.  
Connectivity will be provided via a 5-foot sidewalk which connects Pods A and B 
in the future.  He described the proposed 6-foot fence on the southern property 
line that goes to the stub-out and not included in Lot 9. The fence was in 
response to a neighbor that requested some type of screening.  Mr. Lampkin 
concluded his presentation by stating that staff found the request approvable. 
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Ms. Melissa Lienhard of the Planning Commission testified regarding the 
Planning Commission staff report.  Ms. Lienhard stated that the property is 
designated Residential-6 by the Future Land Use Map and is located within the 
Urban Service Area and the Brandon Community Plan.  She described the 
request for an additional 8 dwelling units as being compatible with the residential 
development pattern in the area.  The proposal to keep the existing single-family 
home in Pod A and delete the BPO uses is also compatible with the development 
pattern in the area.  The Planning Commission found the modification is 
consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. 

Hearing Master Finch asked audience members if there were any proponents of 
the application.  None replied.  

Hearing Master Finch asked audience members if there were any opponents of 
the application.   

Ms. Samantha Sherman 1201 Windhorst Ridge Drive testified in opposition.  Ms. 
Sherman stated that she was concerned about the reduction in the required 
buffers and that the homes would have less land which creates tension between 
neighbors.  She added that she is also concerned about parking with the 
additional eight homes.  She asked if the two-story homes would overlook 
Windhorst Village which is adjacent to the west. She also asked about the 
location of the fence and if there would be any trees left. Ms. Sherman asked 
what Type A screening meant and if the applicant was certain that Windhorst 
Village would not be affected by flooding from the project.   

County staff did not have additional comments.  
 
Ms. Glass testified during the rebuttal period that a buffer is not required on the 
west side as the land uses are both residential.  She added that the applicant 
agreed to install a 6-foot high wooden fence that would have the better side of 
the fence toward the outside of the subdivision on the west side along the entire 
perimeter.   In addition to the fence on the west side there is also a retention 
pond.  Trees will be retained if they are on the subject property to the extent 
possible. 
 
Hearing Master Finch asked Ms. Glass about the location of the two-story 
homes.  Ms. Glass replied that generally the two-story homes are on shallow lots 
which will be closer to Windhorst Road.  However, the homeowner picks their 
own house plans.  
 
Hearing Master Finch asked Ms. Glass to describe the Type A buffer.  Ms. Glass 
replied that on the eastern side, there will be a fence.  The applicant has 
requested a 10-foot buffer with the fence which will face outward.  Ms. Glass 
added that the retention pond will hold all the water from the project.   
 
Mr. Grady testified that the conditions need to be clarified to specify the buffer 
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width and the 5-foot rear yard setback on the eastern side which is different than 
the western buffer reduction.  
 
Hearing Master Finch then concluded the hearing. 
 

EVIDENCE SUBMITTED 
 

*Ms. Glass submitted photos of representative Habitat for Humanity homes into 
the record.  
 

PREFACE 
 
All matters that precede the Summary of Hearing section of this Decision are 
hereby incorporated into and shall constitute a part of the ensuing Findings of 
Fact and Conclusions of Law. 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

1. The subject site is 4.34 acres in size and is zoned Planned Development 
(08-0270).  The property is designated RES-6 by the Comprehensive Plan 
and located in the Urban Service Area and the Brandon Community 
Planning Area.  

 
2. The Planned Development is currently approved for 15 single-family 

homes, one existing single-family home as an interim use, 10,000 square 
feet of Business Professional Office (BPO) land uses and 40,000 square 
feet of self-storage uses. 

 
3. The Major Modification request proposes to add 8 single-family homes for 

a total of 23 single-family homes, delete the BPO land use, retain the 
existing single-family home and 40,000 square feet of self-storage uses. 
 

4. Two Planned Development variations are requested. They pertain to the 
required buffering and screening on the eastern side of the property.  The 
applicant proposes to reduce the required 20-foot buffer to 10-feet and 
provide Type A screening instead of the required Type B screening.  The 
applicant also requests to permit the 15 foot rear yard setback to be 
concurrent with the 10 foot buffer.  The applicant has requested these 
variances to ensure that at least a 1,200 square foot home could be 
constructed on the eastern lots of the subdivision.  The applicant stated 
that the Type A screening will include a fence and planting materials that 
will buffer the proposed residential from adjacent uses.   
 
It is noted that the Development Services Department revised staff report 
has conflicting information regarding the PD Variation requests as the 
initial description of the PD Variation lists only the reduction in buffer width 
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and screening type while Section 2.5 of the staff report notes that there 
are two PD Variation requests with the addition of the required rear yard 
setback being concurrent with the 10 foot buffer.  The Hearing Master’s 
Recommendation will evaluate both PD Variation requests. 
 
The PD Variations for the reduction in buffering and screening as well as a 
portion of the rear yard setback being concurrent with the 10-foot wide 
buffer meets Section 5.03.06.6(b) of the Land Development Code as a 
portion of the adjacent property to the east is owned by Hillsborough 
County and developed with a retention pond.  Additionally, the applicant 
proposes to install a fence and planting materials to screen the residential 
homes from the adjacent land uses.  The Variations serve to meet the 
intent of the buffering and screening as well as setback standards and will 
not adversely impact adjacent property owners. 

 
5. The Planning Commission found that the request for an additional 8 

dwelling units is compatible with the residential development pattern in the 
area.  The proposal to keep the existing single-family home in Pod A and 
delete the BPO uses is also compatible with the development pattern in 
the area.  The Planning Commission found the modification consistent 
with the Comprehensive Plan. 
 

6. Adjacent parcels to the north, south and west are zoned residential and 
developed with single-family homes.  The parcel to the east is zoned 
residential and commercial.  Uses include commercial, office and a 
retention pond.  
 

7. The modification proposes to eliminate the Business Professional Office 
land uses and instead develop single-family homes.  
 

8. One person testified in opposition at the Zoning Hearing Master hearing.  
The neighbor, who resides to the west of the subject property, expressed 
concerns regarding the reduction in buffer width and possible flooding.  
The neighbor also asked where the two-story homes would be constructed 
and the location of the fence and if there would be any trees left after 
development. 
 
The applicant’s representative replied that a retention pond is proposed 
along the western side of the project which will serve as a buffer to the 
parcels to the west even though a buffer is not required as the two 
properties are developed with residential land uses.  Further, the 
applicant’s representative stated that a 6-foot high wooden fence would be 
installed along the western property boundary and testified that the 
existing trees would be retained to the extent possible.  Finally, the 
applicant’s representative stated that the homeowner selects the housing 
type but that the two story model is typically located on more shallow lots.  



19

 
9. The proposed Major Modification request serves to provide housing to a 

variety of people and is consistent with the character of the area and intent 
of the Land Development Code and the Comprehensive Plan.   

 
FINDINGS OF COMPLIANCE/NON-COMPLIANCE WITH THE 

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
 
The Major Modification request is in compliance with and does further the intent 
of the Goals, Objectives and the Policies of the Future of Hillsborough 
Comprehensive Plan. 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 
Based on the Findings of Fact cited above, there is substantial competent 
evidence to demonstrate that the requested Major Modification to the Planned 
Development zoning is in conformance with the applicable requirements of the 
Land Development Code and with applicable zoning and established principles of 
zoning law. 
 

SUMMARY 
 

Planned Development 08-0270 is currently approved for 15 single-family homes, 
one existing single-family home as an interim use, 10,000 square feet of 
Business Professional Office (BPO) land uses and 40,000 square feet of self-
storage uses.  The Major Modification proposes to add 8 single-family homes for 
a total of 23 single-family homes, delete the BPO land use, retain the existing 
single-family home and 40,000 square feet of self-storage uses. 
 
Two Planned Development variations are requested. The applicant proposes to 
reduce the required 20-foot buffer to 10-feet and provide Type A screening 
instead of the required Type B screening.  The applicant also requests to permit 
the 15 foot rear yard setback to be concurrent with the 10 foot buffer.  The 
applicant has requested these variances to ensure that at least a 1,200 square 
foot home could be constructed on the eastern lots of the subdivision.  The 
applicant stated that the Type A screening will include a fence and planting 
materials that will buffer the proposed residential from adjacent uses.  The 
Variations meet Section 5.03.06.6(b) of the Land Development Code as they 
serve to meet the intent of the buffering and screening as well as setback 
standards and will not adversely impact adjacent property owners. 
 
The Planning Commission supports the request and found the modification 
consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.  
 
One person testified in opposition at the Zoning Hearing Master hearing.  The 
neighbor, who resides to the west of the subject property, expressed concerns 
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regarding the reduction in buffer width and possible flooding.  The neighbor also 
asked where the two-story homes would be constructed and the location of the 
fence and if there would be any trees left after development.  The applicant’s 
representative replied that a retention pond is proposed along the western side of 
the project which will serve as a buffer to the parcels to the west even though a 
buffer is not required as the two properties are developed with residential land 
uses.  Further, the applicant’s representative stated that a 6-foot high wooden 
fence would be installed along the western property boundary and testified that 
the existing trees would be retained to the extent possible.  Finally, the 
applicant’s representative stated that the homeowner selects the housing type 
but that the two story model is typically located on more shallow lots.  
 
The proposed Major Modification request serves to provide housing to a variety 
of people and is consistent with the character of the area and intent of the Land 
Development Code and the Comprehensive Plan.   
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based on the foregoing, this recommendation is for APPROVAL of the Major 
Modification to Planned Development 08-0270 as indicated by the Findings of 
Fact and Conclusions of Law stated above subject to the zoning conditions 
prepared by the Development Services Department.   
 

  October 1, 2021 
Susan M. Finch, AICP    Date 
Land Use Hearing Officer 



Unincorporated Hillsborough County Rezoning 

Hearing Date: 
September 13, 2021

Report Prepared: 
September 1, 2021

Petition: MM 21-0944

205 & 209 West Windhorst Road 
Folios: 67361.0000 & 67362.0000

Southwest Corner of West Windhorst Road and 
North Parsons Avenue

Summary Data:

Comprehensive Plan Finding: CONSISTENT

Adopted Future Land Use: Residential-6 (6 du/ga; 0.25 FAR)

Service Area: Urban

Community Plan: Brandon Community Plan

Modification Request: Modify an existing three parcel Planned 
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Context 
 

 The subject parcels are located on approximately 4.79 acres at the southwest corner of 
West Windhorst Road and North Parsons Avenue. The site is located within the limits of 
the Brandon Community Plan, in the suburban character district. The site is located within 
the Urban Service Area (USA).  
 

 The site is designated Residential-6 (RES-6) on the Future Land Use Map. RES-6 allows 
residential, suburban scale neighborhood commercial, office uses, multi-purpose projects 
and mixed-use development. Non-residential uses are required to meet established 
locational criteria for specific land use. Agricultural uses may be permitted pursuant to 
policies in the agricultural objective areas of the Future Land Use Element. 

 
 The Residential-6 (RES-6) Future Land Use category surrounds the subject property on 

all sides.  
 

 The subject parcels requested for modification are currently developed with a single-family 
home (Pod A) and vacant residential land (Pod B), zoned as Planned Development (PD 
08-0270). Residential Single-Family Conventional-6 (RSC-6) zoning surrounds the site on 
the north, west and south sides. Commercial, Neighborhood (CN), RSC-6, Business 
Professional Office (BPO), and PD zoning are located to the east of the subject site.   

 
 The applicant requests to modify an existing three parcel Planned Development (PD 08-

0270 & MM 12-0712) to increase the density of Pod B from 15 to 23 single family dwelling 
units. The applicant is also requesting that Pod A shall remain developed with a single-
family home, subject to RSC-6 standards, and that the original condition of approval is 
removed, which allowed the redevelopment of Business Park Office (BPO) uses up to 
22,000 square feet and allowed the existing house to remain as interim use.  
 

Compliance with Comprehensive Plan: 
The following Goals, Objectives and Policies apply to this rezoning request and are used as a 
basis for a consistency finding. 
 
Future Land Use Element 
 
Urban Service Area (USA) 
 
Objective 1: Hillsborough County shall pro-actively direct new growth into the urban service area 
with the goal that at least 80% of all population growth will occur within the USA during the 
planning horizon of this Plan.  Within the Urban Service Area, Hillsborough County will not impede 
agriculture. Building permit activity and other similar measures will be used to evaluate this 
objective.   
 
Policy 1.2:  Minimum Density All new residential or mixed-use land use categories within the 
USA shall have a density of 4 du/ga or greater unless environmental features or existing 
development patterns do not support those densities.  
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Within the USA and in categories allowing 4 units per acre or greater, new development or 
redevelopment shall occur at a density of at least 75% of the allowable density of the land use 
category, unless the development meets the criteria of Policy 1.3. 
   
Policy 1.4: Compatibility is defined as the characteristics of different uses or activities or design 
which allow them to be located near or adjacent to each other in harmony. Some elements 
affecting compatibility include the following: height, scale, mass and bulk of structures, pedestrian 
or vehicular traffic, circulation, access and parking impacts, landscaping, lighting, noise, odor and 
architecture. Compatibility does not mean “the same as.” Rather, it refers to the sensitivity of 
development proposals in maintaining the character of existing development. 
 
Neighborhood/Community Development 
 
Objective 16: Neighborhood Protection – The neighborhood is the functional unit of community 
development.  There is a need to protect existing, neighborhoods and communities and those 
that will emerge in the future. To preserve, protect, and enhance neighborhoods and communities, 
all new development must conform to the following policies. 
 
Policy 16.1:  Established and planned neighborhoods and communities shall be protected by 
restricting incompatible land uses through mechanisms such as:  

a) locational criteria for the placement of non-residential uses as identified in this 
Plan; 

b) limiting commercial development in residential land use categories to 
neighborhood scale;  

c) requiring buffer areas and screening devices between unlike land uses; 
 
Policy 16.2: Gradual transitions of intensities between different land uses shall be provided for 
as new development is proposed and approved, through the use of professional site planning, 
buffering and screening techniques and control of specific land uses.   
 
Policy 16.3: Development and redevelopment shall be integrated with the adjacent land uses 
through:  
a) the creation of like uses; or   
b) creation of complementary uses; or   
c) mitigation of adverse impacts; and   
d) transportation/pedestrian connections  
 
Policy 16.8: The overall density and lot sizes of new residential projects shall reflect the character 
of the surrounding area, recognizing the choice of lifestyles described in this Plan.  

Policy 16.10: Any density increase shall be compatible with existing, proposed, or planned 
surrounding development.  Compatibility is defined as the characteristics of different uses or 
activities or design which allow them to be located near or adjacent to each other in harmony. 
Some elements affecting compatibility include the following: height, scale, mass and bulk of 
structures, pedestrian or vehicular traffic, circulation, access and parking impacts, landscaping, 
lighting, noise, odor and architecture. Compatibility does not mean “the same as.” Rather, it refers 
to the sensitivity of development proposals in maintaining the character of existing development. 
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Community Design Component  
 
5.2 URBAN/SUBURBAN  
 
GOAL 13: Within urban and/or suburban areas of the County, encourage new developments or 
infill developments to incorporate a mix of uses.  
 
OBJECTIVE 13-1: Flexible urban design standards should be considered to guide new 
development and redevelopment in urban/suburban areas 
 
Livable Communities Element:  Brandon Community Plan  
 
5. General design characteristics for each Brandon Character District are described below. The 
design characteristics are descriptive as to the general nature of the vicinity and its surroundings 
and do not affect the Future Land Use or zoning of properties in effect at the time of adoption of 
the Brandon Community Plan. Any proposed changes to the zoning of property may proceed in 
accordance with the Land Development Code. 
d. Suburban - Primarily residential area of single-family detached homes with side and perimeter 
yards on one-quarter acre or less. Mixed-use is usually confined to certain intersection locations. 
This district has a wide range of residential building types: single-family detached, single-family 
attached and townhouses. Setbacks and street canopy vary. Streets typically define medium-
sized blocks. New development/redevelopment would be required to build internal sidewalks and 
connect to existing external sidewalks or trails. 
 
Staff Analysis of Goals, Objectives, and Policies: 
The subject parcels are located on approximately 4.79 acres at the southwest corner of 
West Windhorst Road and North Parsons Avenue. The site is located within the limits of 
the Brandon Community Plan, in the suburban character district. The site is located within 
the Urban Service Area (USA). The applicant requests to modify an existing three parcel 
Planned Development (PD 08-0270 & MM 12-0712) to increase the density of Pod B from 15 
to 23 single family dwelling units. The applicant is also requesting that Pod A shall remain 
developed with an existing single-family home, subject to RSC-6 standards, and that the 
original condition of approval be removed, which permitted the redevelopment of Business 
Park Office (BPO) uses up to 22,000 square feet. 
 
The application requests an increase in density from the original approval, from 15 to 23 
single family units on Pod B. The site is located within the Hillsborough County Urban 
Service Area where the majority of growth is required to be directed per FLUE Objective 1 
and Objective 1.4. The additional 8 units will contribute to the residential development 
pattern in the area and meet the minimum density requirements, according to Policy 1.2. 
The proposal that Pod A shall remain developed with a single-family home, subject to RSC-
6 standards, and that the original condition of approval is removed, which allowed the 
redevelopment of Business Park Office (BPO) uses up to 22,000 square feet and allowed 
the existing house to remain as an interim use is also consistent with the residential 
development in the area. The lots within the general vicinity are predominately single 
family residential.  Therefore, the proposed residential use is consistent with the overall 
character of the area.    
 
The proposed modification would facilitate residential development comparable to the 
development pattern in the surrounding area. Single family home developments surround 
the site on all sides in the general vicinity, while light commercial, natural open space and 



MM 21-0944 5 
 

a church are located immediately to the east and southeast. The single-family homes 
would complement the existing suburban and neighborhood commercial development 
pattern. The proposed density is compatible with the surrounding area, promotes infill 
within the Urban Service Area and is consistent with FLUE Objective 1, Policy 1.4, 
Objective 16 and Policies 16.2, 16.3, 16.8 and 16.10.  
 
The proposal is consistent with Goal 13 in the Community Design Component with 
regards to Urban/Suburban development, which encourages new developments or infill 
developments to incorporate a mix of uses. The overall Planned Development has three 
parcels, incorporating single family dwellings and storage (on Pod C which is not a part 
of this modification). 
 
The proposed development is consistent with the suburban character district goals of the 
Brandon Community Plan which seeks to develop a primarily residential area of single-
family detached homes with side and perimeter yards on one-quarter acre or less. The 
additional single family dwelling units on Pod B facilitate residential development which 
is allowed under the RES-6 Future Land Use category, and the single family dwelling on 
Pod A which is proposed to remain a residential use rather than the previously approved 
BPO uses is consistent with the goals of the Brandon Community Plan.  
 
Overall, Planning Commission staff finds that the proposed modification is compatible 
with the surrounding area. The request is also consistent with the goals of the Brandon 
Community Plan area. The proposed development satisfies the intent of the Goals, 
Objectives and Policies of the Future Land Use Element of the Unincorporated 
Hillsborough County Comprehensive Plan. 
 
Recommendation 
Based upon the above considerations, Planning Commission staff finds the proposed Major 
Modification CONSISTENT with the Future of Hillsborough Comprehensive Plan for 
Unincorporated Hillsborough County, subject to conditions proposed by the Development 
Services Department.   
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DATA SOURCES:  Rezoning boundaries from The Planning
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 Hillsborough County Property Appraiser.
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City-County Planning Commission.
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information, see the appropriate source.
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AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET 
 

TO: Zoning Technician, Development Services Department 
DATE: 9/01/2021 
Revised: 9/03/2021 
 

REVIEWER: Richard Perez, AICP AGENCY/DEPT: Transportation 

PLANNING AREA/SECTOR:  BR/Central PETITION NO:  MM 21-0944 
 

 

  This agency has no comments. 
 

  This agency has no objection. 
 

X  This agency has no objection, subject to the listed or attached conditions. 
 

  This agency objects for the reasons set forth below. 
 

 
REPORT SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS 

 
 The proposed project will result in a decrease in the maximum trip generation potential of the 

subject property by 380 daily trips, 31 am peak hour trips, and 21 pm peak hour trips. 

 West Windhorst Rd. is a substandard collector roadway. The applicant requested a Section 
6.04.02.B.  Administrative Variance from the Section 6.04.03.L. requirement to improve the 
substandard roadway, which was found approvable by the County Engineer. If the rezoning is 
approved, the County Engineer will approve the Administrative Variance, upon which the 
developer will not be required to make improvements. 
 

 The number of project driveway connections exceeds the maximum allowed per the LDC. The 
applicant requested a Section 6.04.02.B.  Administrative Variance from the Section 6.04.03. I 
requirement limiting the number of access connections, which was found approvable by the County 
Engineer. If the rezoning is approved, the County Engineer will approve the Administrative 
Variance, upon which the developer will be allowed to exceed the maximum number of access 
connections. 
 

 The project driveway spacing at West Windhorst Rd. is substandard. The applicant requested a 
Section 6.04.02.B.  Administrative Variance from the Sec tion 6.04.07 requirement to meet 
minimum spacing, which was found approvable by the County Engineer. If the rezoning is 
approved, the County Engineer will approve the Administrative Variance, upon which the 
developer will not be required to meet the minimum spacing for the proposed driveway 
connections. 
 

 Transportation Review Section staff has no objection to the proposed request, subject to the 
conditions of approval provided hereinbelow. 
 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
Revised Conditions: 
 

 



8. If POD C develops prior to POD B, then cross access shall be stubbed out according to 
alternative A, however, that cross access may be removed if POD B develops according to 
alternative B.  POD C may be developed without the cross access if: 

 
• POD B is developed under alternative B; or 
• Prior to Site Development Approval An executed agreement between the owners of POD C 

and POD B is provided, stating that the cross access will not be provided and that POD B 
will develop according to alternative B. 

 
[Proposed new conditions address interconnectivity of the subject site.] 

 
New Conditions: 
 

 If MM 21-0944 is approved, the County Engineer will approve a Section 6.04.02. Administrative 
Variance (dated August 30, 2021) which was found approvable by the County Engineer (on 
September 1, 2021). Approval of this Administrative Variance will waive the W. Windhorst Rd. 
substandard road improvements required by Section 6.04.03.L. of the LDC. 
 

 If MM 21-0944 is approved, the County Engineer will approve a Section 6.04.02. Administrative 
Variance (dated August 30, 2021) which was found approvable by the County Engineer (on 
September 1, 2021). Approval of this Administrative Variance will waive the maximum number 
of access connections required by Section 6.04.03. I. of the LDC to allow two (2) access connection 
on W. Windhorst Rd. as shown on the PD Site Plan. 

 
 If MM 21-0944 is approved, the County Engineer will approve a Section 6.04.02. Administrative 

Variance (dated August 30, 2021) which was found approvable by the County Engineer (on 
September 1, 2021). Approval of this Administrative Variance will waive the minimum driveway 
spacing required by Section 6.04.07 of the LDC for the project driveway connections as shown on 
the PD Site Plan. 
 

 As shown on the PD Site Plan, the developer shall dedicate 14 feet of right of way along the 
frontage of West Windhorst Road. 
 

 Notwithstanding anything herein these conditions or on the PD Site Plan to the contrary, POD A 
shall be restricted to a single-family detached dwelling unit.  This condition shall be considered a 
Critical Design Feature and modification shall be reviewed as a major modification in accordance 
with the procedures of LDC, Sec. 10.03.00. 
 

 The developer shall construct, with the initial increment of development, a vehicular and pedestrian 
roadway connection stubout to foilo# 67589.6622. In addition to any end-of-way treatment/signage 
required by the Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD), the developer shall place 
signage which identifies roadway stubouts as a “Future Roadway Connection”.  
 

 Notwithstanding anything herein these conditions or on the PD site plan to the contrary, on-street 
parking in the vicinity of the cul-de-sac shall be permitted provided the roadway meets 
Transportation Technical Manual TND-3 standards (or another section which allows on street 
parking). 

 
 As shown on the PD Site Plan, the developer shall construct a minimum 5-foot wide sidewalk 

connection which connects Pod A with the sidewalk to be constructed within the internal roadway 
within Pod B.  This condition shall be considered a critical design feature, and any future changes 
to this condition shall be considered a Major Modification and reviewed in accordance with the 
process outlined in Section 10.03.00 of the LDC. 
 
 

Other Conditions: 



 
Prior to PD Site Plan Certification, the applicant shall revise the PD site plan as follows: 

 
 Re-label “East Windhorst Road” to West Windhorst Road. 
 Revise the language “Future Roadway Connection 50' ROW” to Access Stubout – See 

Conditions of Approval. 
 Remove Urban Scenic Corridor Buffer graphic from the proposed 50ft public internal 

roadway. 
 Within the Legend, replace “Future Access Point” with Access Point. 

 
 
PROJECT SUMMARY AND ANALYSIS 
The applicant is seeking to modify the existing Planned Development (MM 12-0712) to allow 24 single-
family dwelling units. The existing PD allows for 32,000 square feet of office with a restaurant use option. 
This project is located on the south side of West Windhorst Rd., approximately 610 feet west of North 
Parsons Ave.  The future land use designation is Residential 6 (R-6). 
 
As provided for in the Development Review Procedures Manual (DRPM), the proposed development does 
not trigger the threshold whereby a transportation analysis is required to process this rezoning.  Staff has 
prepared a comparison of the potential trips generated by development permitted, based upon the Institute 
of Transportation Engineer’s Trip Generation Manual, 10th Edition, under the existing and proposed 
zoning designations utilizing a generalized worst-case scenario.  Staff’s analysis is summarized below. 
 
Existing Zoning:  

Land Use/Size 
24 Hour 

Two-Way 
Volume 

Total Peak          
Hour Trips 

AM PM 
PD: 22,000 sf, General Office (ITE Code 710) 214 26 25 
PD: 3,500 sf, High Turnover Sit-Down 
Restaurant (ITE 932) 393 35 34 

Total 607 61 59 
Internal Capture N/A 12 0 
Pass-By Trips N/A 0 14 

Net Trips 607 49 45 
 
Proposed Zoning: 

Land Use/Size 
24 Hour 

Two-Way 
Volume 

Total Peak          
Hour Trips 

AM PM 
PD: 24 Single Family Units (ITE Code 210) 227 18 24 

 
Trip Generation Difference: 

Land Use/Size 
24 Hour 

Two-Way 
Volume 

Total Peak          
Hour Trips 

AM PM 
Difference (-) 380 (-) 31 (-) 21 

 
The proposed project will result in a decrease in the maximum trip generation potential of the subject 
property by 380 daily trips, 31 am peak hour trips, and 21 pm peak hour trips. 
 
TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE SERVING THE SITE  
The project is located on the south side of W. Windhorst Rd., west of N. Parsons Ave.  
 
W. Windhorst Rd. is a substandard, 2-lane, undivided, collector roadway characterized by +/- 11-foot travel 
lanes with no paved shoulders or curb and gutter and no bike lanes.  There are sidewalks on both sides of 



the road within the vicinity of the project. The roadway lies within a +/-50 ft right-of-way. The pavement 
condition is good.  
 
Per the Transportation Technical Manual (TTM) an undivided Urban Collector Road Typical Section (TS-
4) requires 64’ minimum right of way, 7 ft buffered bike lanes, curb and gutter and a grass separator strip. 
 
The applicant submitted an administrative variance request, to seek relief from the substandard roadway 
improvement requirements, addressed herein in greater detail. Additionally, the applicant has proffered to 
dedicate 14 ft of right of way along W. Windhorst Rd. 
 
 
SITE ACCESS AND CONNECTIVITY 
The proposed site plan provides one new access connection to W. Windhorst Rd for POD B and keep the 
existing access connection for POD A. POD A is proposed to remain as an existing single-family dwelling.  
The number of access connections and the distance between them do not meet the criteria of the LDC, Sec.  
6.04.03. I.  and Sec. 6.04.07, respectively. Additionally, there are four (4) existing driveway access 
connections on W. Windhorst Rd., not associated with the PD, that are within the minimum spacing 
distance of 245 ft. 
 
The applicant submitted an administrative variance request, to seek relief from the above said requirements, 
addressed below in greater detail.  Additionally, staff is proposing a condition to restrict the use of POD A 
to a single-family dwelling unit to limit the potential for increasing trips to and from the existing access 
connection. 
 
Additionally, a vehicular and pedestrian roadway stubout to connect to folio# 67589.662, to the south, is 
proposed consistent with LDC, Sec. 6.02.01. A. 15. 
 
 
PROPOSED INTERNAL ROADWAY 
As shown on the proposed PD Site Plan, the developer will construct a 50ft wide, public local road to serve 
the 23 single-family dwelling units in POD B consistent with the Hillsborough County Transportation 
Technical Manual.  The design includes a cul-de-sac with mail kiosk and four (4) 0n-street parking spaces 
on the south side.  The segment of roadway immediately adjacent to the on-street parking shall meet 
Transportation Technical Manual TND-3 standards (or another section which allows on-street parking). 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE: SUBSTANDARD ROADWAY 
The applicant’s EOR submitted a Section 6.04.02.B. Administrative Variance request (dated August 30, 
2021) for relief from the Section 6.04.03.L requirement to improve W. Windhorst Rd. to current County 
standards for a Type TS-4 Typical Section as found within the Hillsborough County Transportation 
Technical Manual (TTM). On September 1, 2021 the County Engineer found the variance approvable.  
 
If this rezoning is approved, the County Engineer will approve the above referenced Administrative 
Variance Request. 
. 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE: NUMBER OF ACCESS CONNECTIONS 
The applicant’s Engineer of Record (EOR) submitted a Section 6.04.02.B. Administrative Variance 
Request (dated August 30, 2021) from the Section 6.04.03. I. LDC requirement, governing number of 
access connections.  Based upon the number of peak hour trips generated by the project, the LDC limits 
the number of access connections to the PD to one access connection.  The applicant is proposing to 
maintain the existing driveway on Windhorst Rd. serving a single-family dwelling with POD A 
(folio#67362.0000) and establish a second access connection on Windhorst Rd. to serve the new 23 single-
family homes proposed to be constructed in POD B (folio#67361.0000).  Based on factors presented in the 
Administrative Variance Request, the County Engineer found the request approvable on September 1, 
2021.   



 
If this rezoning is approved, the County Engineer will approve the above referenced Administrative 
Variance Request. 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE: ACCESS CONNECTION MINIMUM SEPARATION 
The applicant’s Engineer of Record (EOR) submitted a Section 6.04.02.B. Administrative Variance 
Request (dated August 30, 2021) from the Section 6.04.07 LDC requirement, governing the spacing 
between access connections.  Based upon the access classification (Class 6) for a collector roadway, the 
LDC a minimum separation between access connections of 245 ft.  The applicant is proposing to maintain 
the existing driveway on Windhorst Rd. serving a single-family dwelling with POD A (folio#67362.0000) 
and establish a second access connection on Windhorst Rd. within 138 ft to serve the new 23 single-family 
homes proposed to be constructed in POD B (folio#67361.0000).  Four (4) other existing driveways on the 
north side of W. Windhorst Rd. are within 245 ft of the proposed new access connection. Based on factors 
presented in the Administrative Variance Request, the County Engineer found the request approvable on 
September 1, 2021.   
 
If this rezoning is approved, the County Engineer will approve the above referenced Administrative 
Variance Request. 
 
 
ROADWAY LEVEL OF SERVICE  
Level of Service (LOS) information is reported below. 
 

FDOT Generalized Level of Service 

Roadway From To LOS Standard Peak Hr 
Directional LOS  

WINDHORST RD LAKEWOOD 
DR. 

SEFNER 
VALRICO RD. D D 

Source: 2020 Hillsborough County Level of Service (LOS) Report 
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Transportation Comment Sheet  
 

 

 

 

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)  
Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable) 
Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements 

Windhorst Rd County Collector 
- Urban 

2 Lanes 
Substandard Road 
Sufficient ROW Width 

 Corridor Preservation Plan   
 Site Access Improvements  
 Substandard Road Improvements  
 Other   

Project Trip Generation  Not applicable for this request 
 Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips 
Existing 607 49 45 
Proposed 227 18 24 
Difference (+/-) (-) 380 (-) 31 (-) 21 
*Trips reported are based on net new external trips unless otherwise noted.  
 
Connectivity and Cross Access  Not applicable for this request 

Project Boundary Primary Access Additional 
Connectivity/Access Cross Access Finding 

North X None None Meets LDC 
South  Vehicular & Pedestrian None Meets LDC 
East  None None Meets LDC 
West  None None Meets LDC 
Notes: 
 
Design Exception/Administrative Variance   Not applicable for this request 
Road Name/Nature of Request Type Finding 
Windhorst Rd./Substandard Roadway 
Improvements Administrative Variance Requested Approvable 

Windhorst Rd./Number of Access Connections Administrative Variance Requested Approvable 
Windhorst Rd./Minimum Driveway Separation Administrative Variance Requested Approvable 
Notes: Applicant proffered right of way dedication on Windhorst Rd. 

4.0 Additional Site Information & Agency Comments Summary  

Transportation Objections Conditions 
Requested 

Additional 
Information/Comments 

 Design Exception/Adm. Variance Requested 
 Off-Site Improvements Provided 

 Yes  N/A 
 No 

 Yes 
 No See Staff Report. 



 

  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

COMMISSION  
 
Mariella Smith  CHAIR  
Pat Kemp  VICE-CHAIR 

Harry Cohen 

Ken Hagan 
Gwendolyn “Gwen” W. Myers 
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DIRECTORS 
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Environmental Excellence in a Changing World 
Roger P. Stewart Center 

3629 Queen Palm Drive, Tampa, FL  33619   -   (813) 627-2600   -   www.epchc.org 
An Affirmative Action / Equal Opportunity Employer 

 

AGENCY COMMENT SHEET 
 

REZONING 

HEARING DATE: July 26, 2021 

PETITION NO.: 21-0944 

EPC REVIEWER: Jackie Perry Cahanin 

CONTACT INFORMATION: (813) 627-2600 
X1241 

EMAIL:  cahaninj@epchc.org  

COMMENT DATE: June 30, 2021 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 205 & 209 W Windhorst 
Road, 1202 N Parsons Ave, Brandon 

FOLIO #: 0673540000; 0673610000; 0673620000 

STR: 15-29S-20E 

REQUESTED ZONING: Minor Mod to PD  
 

FINDINGS 
WETLANDS PRESENT NO 
SITE INSPECTION DATE 06/30/21 
WETLAND LINE VALIDITY N/A 
WETLANDS VERIFICATION (AERIAL PHOTO, 
SOILS SURVEY, EPC FILES) 

Aerials, Soils Survey, No Wet Determination 
expired 2017 

INFORMATIONAL COMMENTS: 
 
Wetlands Division staff of the Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) 
inspected the above referenced site in order to determine the extent of any wetlands and other surface 
waters pursuant to Chapter 1-11, Rules of the EPC.  This determination was performed using the 
methodology described within Chapter 62-340, Florida Administrative Code, and adopted into 
Chapter 1-11.  The site inspection revealed that no wetlands or other surface waters exist within the 
above referenced parcel. 
 
Please be advised this wetland determination is informal and non-binding. A formal wetland 
delineation may be applied for by submitting a “WDR30 - Delineation Request Application”. 
Once approved, the formal wetland delineation would be binding for five years. 
 

Jpc/mst 
 
Cc: lglass@habitathillsborough.com  
 



Adequate Facilities Analysis: Rezoning

School Data Seffner
Elementary

Mann
Middle

Brandon
High

FISH Capacity
Total school capacity as reported to the Florida Inventory of School Houses (FISH)

898 1,335 2,490

2020-21 Enrollment
K-12 enrollment on 2020-21 40th day of school. This count is used to evaluate school 
concurrency per Interlocal Agreements with area jurisdictions

398 781 1,620

Current Utilization
Percentage of school capacity utilized based on 40th day enrollment and FISH capacity

44% 59% 65%

Concurrency Reservations
Existing concurrency reservations due to previously approved development. Source: 
CSA Tracking Sheet as of 8/26/2021

16 53 286

Students Generated
Estimated number of new students expected in development based on adopted
generation rates. Source: Duncan Associates, School Impact Fee Study for 
Hillsborough County, Florida, Dec. 2019

5 3 4

Proposed Utilization
School capacity utilization based on 40th day enrollment, existing concurrency 
reservations, and estimated student generation for application

47% 63% 77%

Notes: Seffner Elementary, Mann Middle and Brandon High currently have adequate capacity for the 
proposed project.

This is an analysis for adequate facilities only and is NOT a determination of school concurrency. 
A school concurrency review will be issued PRIOR TO preliminary plat or site plan approval.

Renée. M. Kamen, AICP
Manager, Planning & Siting
Growth Management Department
Hillsborough County Public Schools
E: renee.kamen@hcps.net
P: 813.272.4083

Date: August 26, 2021

Jurisdiction: Hillborough County

Case Number: MM 21-0944

HCPS #: RZ-398

Address: 205 & 209 W. Windhorst Road

Parcel Folio Number(s): 067361.0000;
                                          067362.0000                       

Acreage: ±4.8 ac

Proposed Zoning: PD 08-0270

Future Land Use: Residential 6 (0.25 FAR)

Maximum Residential Units: 23 Units 

Residential Type: Single-Family, Detached



           AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET

NOTE: THIS IS ONLY FOR ESTIMATE PURPOSES, BASED ON THE FEES AT THE TIME THE REVIEW WAS 
MADE. ACTUAL FEES WILL BE ASSESSED BASED ON PERMIT APPLICATIONS RECEIVED AND BASED ON 
THE FEE SCHEDULE AT THE TIME OF BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION. 

TO: DATE:

REVIEWER:

APPLICANT: PETITION NO:

LOCATION:

FOLIO NO:

Estimated Fees:

Project Summary/Description:

Zoning Review, Development Services

Ron Barnes, Impact & Mobility Fee Coordinator

Habitat for Humanity

209 West Windhorst Road

67361.0000

09/02/2021

21-0944

(Fee estimate is based on a 2,000 square foot, 3 bedroom, Single Family Detached) 
Mobility: $7,346 * 23 units = $168,958* 
Parks: $1,815 * 23 units      = $  41,745 
School: $8,227 * 23 units    = $189,221 
Fire: $335 * 23 units             = $    7,705 
Total Single Family Detached   = $407,629 

*Project may be eligible for reduced Mobility rates if they go through Affordable Housing Relief 
program

Urban Mobility, Central Park/Fire - 23 Single Family Units, affordable housing 



WATER RESOURCE SERVICES
REZONING REVIEW COMMENT SHEET: WATER & WASTEWATER

PETITION NO.:  MM21-0944 REVIEWED BY: Randy Rochelle DATE:  6/21/2021

FOLIO NO.: 67361.0000            

This agency would (support), (conditionally support) the proposal.

WATER

The property lies within the Hillsborough County Water Service Area. The applicant 
should contact the provider to determine the availability of water service.

No Hillsborough County water line of adequate capacity is presently available.

A 16 inch water main exists (adjacent to the site), (approximately feet from 
the site) and is located within the south Right-of-Way of W. Windhorst Road .

Water distribution improvements may be needed prior to connection to the County’s 
water system.

No CIP water line is planned that may provide service to the proposed development.

The nearest CIP water main ( inches), will be located (adjacent to the site), 
(feet from the site at ).  Expected completion date is .

WASTEWATER

The property lies within the Hillsborough County Wastewater Service Area. The
applicant should contact the provider to determine the availability of wastewater service.

No Hillsborough County wastewater line of adequate capacity is presently available.

A 6 inch wastewater force main exists (adjacent to the site), (approximately 
45 feet from the site) and is located within the north Right-of-Way of W. Windhorst 

Road .

Wastewater distribution improvements may be needed prior to connection to the 
County’s wastewater system.

No CIP wastewater line is planned that may provide service to the proposed 
development.

The nearest CIP wastewater main ( inches), will be located (adjacent to the 
site), (feet from the site at ).  Expected completion date is .    

COMMENTS:   This site is located within the Hillsborough County Urban Service Area, 
therefore the subject property should be served by Hillsborough County Water and
Wastewater Service. This comment sheet does not guarantee water or wastewater
service or a point of connection. Developer is responsible for submitting a utility service 
request at the time of development plan review and will be responsible for any on-site 
improvements as well as possible off-site improvements.
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From: Norris, Marylou
To: samsherman100@gmail.com
Subject: RE: Request to speak at
Date: Thursday, September 2, 2021 2:19:54 PM
Attachments: PGM Store Tutorial.pdf

image001.png
Participation in the ZHM Meeting.pdf
image003.png

Good afternoon Ms. Sherman,

Thank you for contacting Hillsborough County. We have entered your comments included
in your email into the MM 21-0944 application’s record. Please note that this application is
being heard at the 9/13/21 Zoning Hearing Master (ZHM) Hearing at the Robert W.
Saunders, Sr. Public Library, located at 1505 N. Nebraska Ave., Tampa, Florida 33602-2849
starting at 6:00 p.m.

Please be advised, if you have any further comments or materials to be entered into
the records, these must be received by email
(Hearings@HillsboroughCounty.org) by the cutoff date (2 days before the
hearing date by 5:00 p.m.) or if after the cutoff date, must be in person or by proxy
at the hearing.  Materials cannot be submitted at the hearing through virtual
participation.

If you wish to attend the hearing either in person or by virtual participation, please
register at the following link http://hcflgov.net/SpeakUp. You can register up to
30 minutes prior to the start of the hearing.

PGM Store Instructions:
For your convenience, please be aware that the staff reports and all application records
may be viewed on our website.  We have attached the instructions to access the PGM
Store.  To review all application records on our website please turn off your Pop-Up Blocker
before you log in. Click on the next link
https://www.hillsboroughcounty.org/pgm. Click on ENTER PGM STORE. The
username and password are public. Double click on Document Repository. To access
the information, please enter the tracking number in the box that reads
APP/Permit/Tracking #, or by address or folio #, then click Query. A blue bar will
pop up with the Application number, Folio ID, Permit type & Current Status. Double click on
the bar to access the documents. Scroll down the page and you will find all the documents
you are looking for. The Tracking, in this case, would be 21-0944.

If you have any questions or need further information regarding this application,
please contact Tim Lampkin (LampkinT@HillsboroughCounty.org), who is the planner
for this application. If you have any questions regarding process participation, please
let me know.

Best regards,
Marylou Norris
Administrative Specialist
Community Development Section
Development Services Department

P: (813) 276-8398
E: NorrisM@HCFLGov.net
W: HCFLGov.net



Hillsborough County
601 E. Kennedy Blvd., Tampa, FL 33602

Facebook | Twitter | YouTube | LinkedIn | HCFL Stay Safe

Please note: All correspondence to or from this office is subject to Florida’s Public Records law.

From: Timoteo, Rosalina <TimoteoR@HillsboroughCounty.ORG>
Sent: Thursday, September 2, 2021 1:59 PM
To: Norris, Marylou <NorrisM@hillsboroughcounty.org>
Cc: Lampkin, Timothy <LampkinT@hillsboroughcounty.org>
Subject: FW: Request to speak at

Hi Marylou,

The planner is Tim Lampkin.

Thank you,

From: sam sherman <samsherman100@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, September 2, 2021 12:53 PM
To: Timoteo, Rosalina <TimoteoR@HillsboroughCounty.ORG>
Subject: Request to speak at
Good afternoon Ms Timoteo,

I would like to speak at the MM 21-0944 Habitat for Humanity of Hillsborough County Florida, Inc
meeting (that is currently scheduled for September 13, 2021) ZHM Hearing. I am a property owner
within the required distance of the subject site and received a Zoning Hearing Master Letter of
Notice. What do I need to do to speak at the hearing?

Samantha Sherman
1201 Windhorst Ridge Dr, Brandon, FL 33510
Cell 813-951-4609


